
 

 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA   IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 
               SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 
WAKE COUNTY                  No. 22-CVS-011290-910 
 
BARBARA DEAS; et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF 
ELECTIONS; et al.,  
 
 Defendants, 
 
AND 
 
NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR 
RETIRED AMERICANS, 
 

Intervenor-Defendants. 
 

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY 
DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE 

 
 NOW COME Plaintiffs Barbara Deas, the North Carolina Republican Party, and the 

Republican National Committee (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), by and through undersigned counsel, 

and pursuant to Rule 41(a) of the North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure, hereby give notice of 

voluntary dismissal of the above-captioned matter, without prejudice.  

Respectfully submitted, this the 10th day of October, 2023. 

_/s/ John E. Branch, III__________ 
Phillip J. Strach, NCSB # 29456 
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
John E. Branch, III, NCSB # 32598 
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com 
Cassie A. Holt, NCSB # 56505 
cassie.holt@nelsonmullins.com 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
301 Hillsborough St., Suite 1400 
Raleigh, NC 27603 
Ph: (919) 329-3800 

Electronically Filed Date: 10/10/2023 2:35 PM  Wake County Clerk of Superior Court
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Fax: (919) 329-3799 
Counsel for Plaintiffs   
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

It is hereby certified that the foregoing document was served upon the parties by electronic 

mail as was agreed and consented to by the following: 

Terence Steed, NCSB # 52806 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
Mary Carla Babb, NCSB # 25731 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE 
P.O. Box 629 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
Ph: (919) 716-6900 
Fax: (919) 716-6763 
tsteed@ncdoj.gov 
mcbabb@ncdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendants 
 
 

Narenda K. Ghosh, NCSB #37649  
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP  
100 Europa Dr., Suite 420  
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27517  
Ph: (919) 942-5200  
nghosh@pathlaw.com  
 
Uzoma N. Nkwonta*  
Christopher D. Dodge*  
Mindy Johnson*  
ELIAS LAW GROUP 
10 G Street NE, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
Ph: (202) 968-4490  
Fax: (202) 968-4498  
unkwonta@elias.law  
cdodge@elias.law  
mjohnson@elias.law  
 
Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants  
 
*pro hac vice 

 

This the 10th day of October, 2023.  

___/s/ John E. Branch, III_____ 
John E. Branch, III 
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